

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., et al.

\*

Plaintiff,

\*

v.

Case No. 15-cv-0852-GJH

\*

Sylvia Mathews Burwell, et al.

\*

Defendants.

\* \* \* \* \*

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING**

**Table of Contents**

- Introduction ..... 1
- Factual Background..... 3
  - A. Otsuka Has Been Approved For A Pediatric Tourette’s Disorder Indication That Is Protected By Orphan Drug Exclusivity..... 3
  - B. FDA’s Flip Flops On The Scope Of Abilify’s Tourette’s Disorder Indication..... 5
    - 1. December 12, 2014: Pediatric Indication..... 5
    - 2. February 24, 2015 And March 11: General Population Indication ..... 6
    - 3. March 27: General Population Indication..... 8
    - 4. April 10: Pediatric Indication ..... 9
- Statutory And Regulatory Background ..... 9
  - A. FDCA’s New Drug And Supplemental Drug Approval Provisions And Orphan Drug Exclusivity..... 9
  - B. Labeling Requirements..... 10
    - 1. Pediatric Labeling Requirements ..... 10
    - 2. The “Same Labeling” Requirement And Specific Exceptions When It Comes To Pediatric Indications And Information ..... 12
- Argument..... 13
  - I. Standard For Preliminary Injunctive Relief ..... 13
  - II. Otsuka Is Entitled To Temporary And/Or Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 13
    - A. Otsuka Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits. .... 13
      - 1. The Text Of Section 505A(o)..... 13
      - 2. Section 505A(o)'s Legislative History And Context..... 15
      - 3. The Arguments Set Forth By Intervenor-Defendants Are Unavailing..... 18
        - (a) Section 505A(o) Applies Here..... 18
        - (b) FDA's General Statutes And Regulations Do Not "Trump" Section 505A(o)..... 19
        - (c) The Agency's Past Practice Does Not Establish Lawfulness..... 21
        - (d) The "Carve-Out" Cases Cited By Intervenor-Defendants Are Inapposite..... 22
        - (e) Otsuka's Three-Year Exclusivity Is Irrelevant..... 22
    - B. Absent Preliminary Relief, Otsuka Will Be Irreparably Harmed Without Any Adequate

Remedy.....23

1. Standard.....23

2. Otsuka Cannot Recover Money Damages For FDA's Unlawful Action.....24

3. Price Erosion, Loss Of Market Share, Loss Of Profits, Discontinued Or Undercut  
Research And Educational Opportunities, Consideration Of Layoffs, Lost  
Goodwill.....26

C. The Balance Of Hardships Tips Strongly In Otsuka’s Favor. ....30

D. The Public Interest Favors Granting The Limited Relief Requested.....31

III. Any Security Bond Should Be Waived Or, Alternatively, Further Submissions And  
Briefing Will Be Necessary To Determine Any Bond Amount. ....32

IV. Otsuka Respectfully Requests That The Court Establish An Expedited Schedule And,  
Pursuant To Rule 65(a)(2), Consolidate Hearing On Otsuka’s Motion For A Preliminary  
Injunction With The Trial (Hearing) On The Merits. ....33

Conclusion.....33

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States*, 340 U.S. 593  
 (1951) ..... 14, 19

*Allergan, Inc. v. Apotex Inc.*, No. 1:10-cv-681 et al., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57656  
 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 23, 2013) ..... 27

*Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.*, 446 U.S. 608 (1980) ..... 15

*Apotex, Inc. v. FDA*, No. 06-627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006)..... 25

*AstraZeneca LP v. Apotex, Inc.*, 633 F.3d 1042 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Ayes v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs*, 473 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*Bayer Healthcare, LLC v. FDA*, 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 26, 30, 31

*Blackwelder Furn. Co. v. Seilig Mfg., Inc.*, 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... 24

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala*, 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

*Busic v. United States*, 446 U.S. 398 (1980) ..... 19

*Coleman v. Community Trust Bank*, 426 F.3d 719 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 19

*Depomed, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services*, No. 12-cv-1592, 2014 U.S.  
 Dist. LEXIS 126235, (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014) ..... 15

*Estate of Wood v. C.I.R.*, 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 21

*Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co.*, 91 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 20

*FDIC v. Meyer*, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 25

*Furlow v. United States*, 55 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 1999)..... 20

*Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.*, 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 31

*Hospira, Inc. v. Burwell*, No. GJH-14-02662, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115393  
 (D. Md. Aug. 19, 2014) ..... *passim*

*Ignacio v. United States*, 674 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 19

*In re Old Fashioned Enterprises, Inc.*, 236 F.3d 422 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 21

*Johns Hopkins University v. Datascope Corp.*, 513 F. Supp. 2d 578 (D. Md. 2007) ..... 25

*Keene Corporation v. United States*, 508 U.S. 200 (1993) ..... 19

*King v. Burwell*, 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 13

*King Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Corepharma, LLC*, No. 10-1878, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45660  
 (D.N.J. 2010)..... 27

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit*, 507 U.S. 163  
 (1993) ..... 14

*Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala*, 955 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1997).....25

*Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.*, 22 F.3d 546  
(4th Cir. 1994) .....24

*Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Matkari*, 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993) .....26

*Mylan Laboratories, Ltd. v. FDA*, 910 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012).....25

*N.C. Growers’ Association v. Solis*, 644 F. Supp. 2d 664 (M.D.N.C. 2009) .....25

*Nicklas Associates v. Zimet*, No. GJH-14-3777, 2014 WL 6984138 (D. Md. Dec. 9, 2014).....24

*NRDC v. EPA*, 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15

*Par Pharmaceuticalss, Inc. v. TWi Pharms., Inc.*, No. CCB-11-2466, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
110963 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2014) .....26, 27, 28, 31

*Pashby v. Delia*, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....1, 13, 31

*Pharmacia & Upjohn Co. v. Ranbaxy Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 274 F. Supp. 2d 597  
(D.N.J. 2003) .....27

*Potomac Conference Corp. v. Takoma Academy Alumni Association*, No. DKC-12-1128, 2014  
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27123 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2014) .....32

*Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH*, 237 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....27

*Research Foundation of State University of New York v. Mylan*, 723 F. Supp. 2d 638  
(D. Del. 2010).....26

*Robbins v. Bentsen*, 41 F.3d 1195 (7th Cir. 1994).....20

*Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.*, 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....27

*Senior Executives Association v. United States*, 891 F. Supp. 2d 745 (D. Md. 2012) .....25

*Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....15

*Sigma-Tau Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Schwetz*, 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002).....10, 22

*Signature Flight Support Corp. v. Landow Aviation Ltd. Partnership*, 442 F. App’x 776  
(4th Cir. 2011) .....27

*Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA*, 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010) .....25

*Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sebelius*, 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....21

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....15

*United States v. Langley*, 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995).....21

*United States v. Mitchell*, 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....25

*United States v. Smith*, 812 F.2d 161 (4th Cir. 1987).....20

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 321(m).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	26
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(b).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355a(o).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360cc(a) .....	10, 14, 20, 23

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d)(1) .....	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.1.....	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5) .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv).....	12, 13, 16
21 C.F.R. § 314.126(a) .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 316.3(b)(12) .....	10, 23
21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b)(4) & (5) .....	12, 22

**Other Authorities**

147 Cong. Rec. H10205-10 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2001) .....	15, 16, 17
147 Cong. Rec. H8105-06 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 2001).....	16, 17
147 Cong. Rec. H8551-08 (Nov. 28, 2001) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 277 (Nov. 9, 2001).....	17
65 Fed. Reg. 81083.....	21
